applied. These included takaful receivables and payables, and provisions for levies that are
attributable to existing takaful contracts. Under IFRS 17, they are included in the measurement of
the takaful contracts; and

- recognised any resulting net difference in equity.

The Company has applied the transition provisions in IFRS 17 and has disclosed the impact of the adoption
of IFRS 17 on each financial statement line item. The effects of adopting IFRS 17 on the financial statement
at 1 January 2022 are presented in the statement of changes in equity.

Arabian Scandinavian Insurance Company (PLC) – Takaful – ASCANA Insurance
Notes to the financial statements (continued)
For the year ended 31 December 2023

19

3 Significant accounting policies (continued)

Standards, interpretations and amendments to existing standards – Impact of new IFRS
(continued)

IFRS 17 Insurance Contracts (continued)

Transition (continued)

The table below summarise the impact of initial application of IFRS 17 as at 1 January 2022:

As

previously
reported

Effect of
application
of IFRS 17 Restated

  AED’000 AED’000 AED’000
ASSETS
Participants’ assets
Takaful and retakaful receivables 32,796 (32,796) -
Retakaful contract asset 27,373 (12,205) 15,168
Amounts due from related parties 568 (568) -

LIABILITIES
Participants’ liabilities and deficit
Participants’ liabilities
Takaful contract liabilities 98,812 (14,612) 84,200
Retakaful contract liabilities - 2,052 2,052
Takaful and retakaful payables 31,297 (31,297) -
Amounts due to related parties 8 (8) -
Deferred discount 2,290 (2,290) -

EQUITY
Retained earnings 309,751 586 310,337

Arabian Scandinavian Insurance Company (PLC) – Takaful – ASCANA Insurance
Notes to the financial statements (continued)
For the year ended 31 December 2023

20

3 Significant accounting policies (continued)

Standards, interpretations and amendments to existing standards – Impact of new IFRS
(continued)

IFRS 17 Insurance Contracts (continued)

Takaful and retakaful contracts classification

The Company issues takaful contracts in the normal course of business, under which it accepts significant
takaful risk from its participants. As a general guideline, the Company determines whether it has significant

[…]

to quantify the sensitivity of certain assumptions such as legislative changes or uncertainty in the estimation
process. The following sensitivity analysis shows the impact on gross and net liabilities, net profit and equity
for reasonably possible movements in key assumptions with all other assumptions held constant.

The correlation of assumptions will have a significant effect in determining the ultimate impacts, but to
demonstrate the impact due to changes in each assumption, assumptions had to be changed on an individual
basis.

It should be noted that movements in these assumptions are non–linear. The method used for deriving
sensitivity information and significant assumptions did not change from the previous period.

Arabian Scandinavian Insurance Company (PLC) - Takaful – ASCANA Insurance
Notes to the financial statements (continued)
For the year ended 31 December 2023

55

34 Risk management (continued)

Takaful risk (continued)

Sensitivities (continued)

2023
Change in

assumptions

Impact on
net profit

gross of
reinsurance

Impact on
net profit

net of
reinsurance

Impact on
equity

gross of
reinsurance

Impact on
equity net

of
reinsurance

  AED’000 AED’000 AED’000 AED’000
Weighted average term to
   settlement +10% 273 191 273 191
Expected loss +10% 9,619 6,985 9,619 6,985
Inflation rate +1% 27 19 27 19

Weighted average term to
   settlement -10% (273) (191) (273) (191)
Expected loss -10% (9,619) (6,985) (9,619) (6,985)
Inflation rate -1% (27) (19) (27) (19)

2022 (restated)
Change in

assumptions

Impact on
net profit

gross of
reinsurance

Impact on
net profit

net of
reinsurance

Impact on
equity

gross of
reinsurance

Impact on
equity net

of
reinsurance

  AED’000 AED’000 AED’000 AED’000
Weighted average term to
   settlement +10% 136 128 136 128
Expected loss +10% 6,364 4,619 6,364 4,619
Inflation rate +1% 14 13 14 13

Weighted average term to
   settlement -10% (136) (128) (136) (128)
Expected loss -10% (6,364) (4,619) (6,364) (4,619)
Inflation rate -1% (14) (13) (14) (13)

Financial risk

Market risk
The Company’s activities expose it primarily to the financial risks of changes in foreign currency exchange
rates, profit rates and equity price risk.

Foreign currency risk
There are no significant exchange rate risks as substantially all financial assets and financial liabilities are
denominated in Arab Emirates Dirhams, other G.C.C. currencies or US Dollars to which the Dirham is fixed.

Credit risk
Credit risk refers to the risk that a counter party will default on its contractual obligations resulting in financial
loss to the Company.